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PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLA NO • HOBBS, NM 88240D CARDINAL
Laboratories

January 10, 2011 

Eddie Seay

Eddie Seay Consulting 

601W. Illinois 

Hobbs, NM 88242

RE: LYNX - MCCLURE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/04/11 11:50.

Cardinal Laboratories Is accredited through Texas NELAP for:

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 
water matrices.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

jh\ju^nje.—-

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 10



PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MAR LAND • HOBBS, NM 98240O CARDINAL
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:
Eddie Seay Consulting
Eddie Seay
601W. Illinois
Hobbs NM, 88242
Fax To: (505)392-6949

Received:
Reported:
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location:

01/04/2011
01/10/2011
LYNX - MCCLURE
DENTON HELD - SEC 14 T15 R37
>14-15-37

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By:

01/04/2011
Soil
Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson

Sample ID: LM - 1 (H100004-01)
BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS

Analyte

Benzene*

Toluene*

Ethylbenzene*

Total Xylenes*

Result Reporting Limit

<0.100 0.100

<0.100 0.100

<0.100 0.100

<0.300 0.300

Analyzed

01/05/2011

01/05/2011

01/05/2011

01/05/2011

Method Blank

ND

ND

ND

ND

BS

1.95

1.83

1.88

5.24

% Recovery

97.5

91.5

93.8

87.3

True Value QC

2.00

2.00

2.00

6.00

RPD

5.96

9.04

3.75

4.68

Qualifier

Surrogate: Dibromqfluoromethane 111 % 80-120

Surrogate: ToIuene-d8 86.8% 80-120

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.4% 80-120

Chloride, SM4500CFB mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 16.0 16.0 01/04/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 01/07/2011 ND 173 83.2 208 1.67

DRO >C10-C28 344 50.0 01/07/2011 ND 163 78.6 208 0.680

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane

87.8%

93.5%

70-130

70-130

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liattlty and Damage* Car<*nar» liability and dent's excUs*# reme<* far any claim arbhg, whetoer rased m conlract or tart, ahall ■» Imlted to tha amort paid 3y dent for analyses All dalms, Inducing tooee for netjigrxe and
any otter cause whatsoever shal oe deemed waived -/Mass made m wdthg and mceKad by Cardtoel wthm tnrty (30) days altar completion ot N apptcitM service In no event shall Cardtoal be luxe lor rodentai or coneequenOal damages, 
hdudng without limitation, rushess interruptions, toes of use, or loes of refits marred oy dent, lb subsidiaries, affliates or ejaeeeors arising cut d or related to the performance of toe services nerwxidsr oy Cardinal, egardaas of whether eudn 

claim Is baeed upan any of the above stated reaeor* or otherwise Results relate only to toe samples Identf led above This report shall not be reproduced except h Ml with written approval of Cardtoel Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager Page 2 of 10 |



PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MAR LAND * HOBBS, NM 88240CARDINAL
Laboratories '

Analytical Results For:
Eddie Seay Consulting
Eddie Seay
601W. Illinois
Hobbs NM, 88242
Fax To: (505)392-6949

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location:

01/04/2011 
01/10/2011 
LYNX - MCCLURE 
DENTON FIELD - SEC 14 T15 R37 
>14-15-37

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By:

01/04/2011
Soil
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson

Sample ID: LM - 2 (H100004-02)
BTEX8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.100 0.100 01/05/2011 ND 1.95 97.5 2.00 5.96

Toluene* <0.100 0.100 01/05/2011 ND 1.83 91.5 2.00 9.04

Ethylbenzene* <0.100 0.100 01/05/2011 ND 1.88 93.8 2.00 3.75

Total Xylenes* <0.300 0.300 01/05/2011 ND 5.24 87.3 6.00 4.68

Surrogate: Dibromo/luoromethane 108% 80-120

Surrogate: Tohiene-d8 92.3% 80-120

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.9% 80-120

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: NM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 48.0 16.0 01/04/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS

Analyte Result Reporting Unit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/07/2011 ND 173 83.2 208 1.67

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/07/2011 ND 163 78.6 208 0.680

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.3 % 70-130

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 92.3% 70-130

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

(LEASE NOTE: UAitty and Damages CarcJnaFs Utility and dents extije^e remedy far any claim arfehg, whether rased h conlract or tort, shall oe Imlted to the amount paid ay dent for analyses All claims, riddng those fa negligence and
ary other cause whatsoever shal oe deemed waived xtless made in wrung and received by Cardnat wthn trety (30) days alter complettan a re appScAAe sendee In to event shall Cardrai be liable tor incidental a caaequerdal damages, 
hdudng wltoout Itnttetton, aushess rtencdcre, loss of use, a toes of arofUs reared * dent, Its ecbektoies, rffltstes a suaeeeors arising out c# a related to toe parfamance of toe services weirder jy CardTal, egerdess of whetoer suh 
dalm is based upoi any of the above stated reasons a otherwise Reeulti relate only to toe samples Identfled above The report shaM not be reproduced except h LSI with wrUen apcrcvai of Cardnai Labor states

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager Page 3 of 10



PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MAR LAND • HOBBS, NM 88240CARDINAL
Laboratories '

Analytical Results For:
Eddie Seay Consulting
Eddie Seay
601 W. Illinois
Hobbs NM, 88242
Fax To: (505)392-6949

Received:
Reported:
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location:

01/04/2011
01/10/2011
LYNX - MCCLURE
DENTON FIELD - SEC 14 T15 R37
>14-15-37

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By:

01/04/2011
Soil
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson

Sample ID: LM - 3 (H100004-03)
BTEX8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.100 0.100 01/05/2011 ND 1.95 97.5 2.00 5.96

Toluene* <0.100 0.100 01/05/2011 ND 1.83 91.5 2.00 9.04

Ethylbenzene* <0.100 0.100 01/05/2011 ND 1.88 93.8 2.00 3.75

Total Xylenes* <0.300 0.300 01/05/2011 ND 5.24 87.3 6.00 4.68

Surrogate: Dibromq/Juoromethcme 111 % 80-120

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 89.2% 80-120

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.5% 80-120

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 96.0 16.0 01/04/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00

TPH8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/07/2011 ND 173 83.2 208 1.67

ORO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/07/2011 ND 163 78.6 208 0.680

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 91.5% 70-130

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.2% 70-130

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: LtAXIty and Damages. Car drool's liability and darts excuses remedy far any claim arShg. whether rased m contract or tort, shall » Imited to the amount paid sy clant far analyses
any other cause whatsoever rel oe deemed waived Jitees made m writhg and received by Cardnel w«hto thrty (30) days after complation ot re applcable service. In to event shall CanJnai tx
hdudr^ without UmitaOcn, xahess Irtemcors, toes of use, or loss cf TofKs marred oy clant, Its scteClaries, affliatas or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the wvtces
dalm k based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Remits relate cnty to the sarnies kjartfied above The report shall not be reproduced except hUI with wrtten approval of Cardnel Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

claims, Includtog these for 
i tor Incidental cr consequential 

oy Cardinal, -egardless of wh

USe 4 of 10Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (57S) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240CARDINAL
Laboratories

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location:

Analytical Results For:
Eddie Seay Consulting
Eddie Seay
601 W. Illinois
Hobbs NM, 88242
Fax To: (505)392-6949

01/04/2011 
01/10/2011 
LYNX - MCCLURE 
DENTON FIELD - SEC 14 T15 R37 
>14-15-37

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By:

01/04/2011
Soil
Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson

Sample ID: LM - 4 (H100004-04)
BTEX 82 GOB mg/kg Analyzed By. CMS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.100 0.100 01/05/2011 ND 1.95 97.5 2.00 5.96

Toluene* <0.100 0.100 01/05/2011 ND 1.83 91.5 2.00 9.04

Ethylbenzene* <0.100 0.100 01/05/2011 ND 1.88 93.8 2.00 3.75

Total Xylenes* <0.300 0.300 01/05/2011 ND 5.24 87.3 6.00 4.68

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 108% 80-120

Surrogate: Tohtene-d8 87.4% 80-120

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88.9% 80-120

Chloride, SM45O0CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Unit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 96.0 16.0 01/04/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/07/2011 ND 173 83.2 208 1.67

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/07/2011 ND 163 78.6 208 0.680

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 91.8% 70-130

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.4% 70-130

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

R£A6E KCTE: uabtlty and Damages OrdreTs Utility and dart's excOsve remedy for any claim arfcrg. whahar paaad
any other cause whatsoever shall pa deemed waived miess made In writing and received by Cardnal wtnm Wty (30) 
he luting, without limitation, xslness intem.ptlons, Ices of use, or logs of profits marred py dent, its scbsldlanes, aftliates

In contract or tort, shall
days alter compdedcn of 

or successors arising out

pa limited to
me applcabie

of or related

the arrant paid py dent for analyses All i
service In to ewt shall Cardnal be liable

to the parformance of the services naraunder

dafms. Inducting thoee for ne^tgance and 
for hddertai or consaQjenOal demages, 
py Cardnal, egardtess of whether such

H bated iccn any of the above stated remora or otherwise Results relate only to the samples idertif edaboe This rgport shell not be reproduced except m Ml with vrtton approval of Cardmal Laboratories

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager Page 5 of 10 |



PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MAR LAND • HOBBS, NM M2 40D CARDINAL
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:
Eddie Seay Consulting 
Eddie Seay 
601 W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 
Fax To: (505)392-6949

Received: 01/04/2011 Sampling Date:
Reported: 01/10/2011 Sampling Type:
Project Name: LYNX - MCCLURE Sampling Condition:
Project Number: DENTON FIELD - SEC 14 T15 R37 Sample Received By:
Project Location: >14-15-37

01/04/2011
Soil
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson

Sample ID: LM - 5 (H100004-05)
BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: CHS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.100 0.100 01/05/2011 ND 1.95 97.5 2.00 5.96

Toluene* <0.100 0.100 01/05/2011 ND 1.83 91.5 2.00 9.04

Ethylbenzene* <0.100 0.100 01/05/2011 ND 1.88 93.8 2.00 3.75

Total Xylenes* <0.300 0.300 01/05/2011 ND 5.24 87.3 6.00 4.68

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 108% 80-120

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 87.1% 80-120

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90.0% 80-120

Chloride, SM4S00C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 192 16.0 01/04/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/07/2011 ND 173 83.2 208 1.67

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/07/2011 ND 163 78.6 208 0.680

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 92.1% 70-130

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.6% 70-130

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LlabtUty and Damagge. Cardtoal's liability and clmfl exclusive remedy for any claim arliha. vtoether oeeed m contract or tat, shall oe Imlted to the amount paid ay clent for analyses. AH claims, Inducing those for negligence and
any other cause vtoatsoever toal oe deemed waived .niess made In twitho and received by Cardfoal vrfhln thSty (30) days after completion of the acpfcable service In *o event shall Cardinal be liable tor Incidental or coraeguentlai damages, 
ncludtoa wflhout imitation, xshese rtempoons, lose of use, or lose of xoflts harred oy clent, its aubsktoies. affliates or suoceeeors arising out d a related to the performance of toe services nereoider oy Canfcial. 'cgardeee of whether such 

claim Is based icon any of the ato* stated reasons or otherwise ResJtt relate only to toe samples Idrtfied aboe Th* report shat not be rvrodxed except h Ml with written approval Of Carcftnel laboratories

Page 6 of 10Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MAR LAND • HOBBS, NM 88240CARDINAL
Laboratories

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location:

Analytical Results For:
Eddie Seay Consulting
Eddie Seay
601 W. Illinois
Hobbs NM, 88242
Fax To: (505)392-6949

01/04/2011
01/10/2011
LYNX - MCCLURE
DENTON HELD - SEC 14 T15 R37
>14-15-37

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By:

01/04/2011
Soil
Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson

Sample ID: LM - 6 (H100004-06)
BTEX 82608 mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.100 0.100 01/05/2011 ND 1.95 97.5 2.00 5.96

Toluene* <0.100 0.100 01/05/2011 ND 1.83 91.5 2.00 9.04

Ethylbenzene* <0.100 0.100 01/05/2011 ND 1.88 93.8 2.00 3.75

Total Xylenes* <0.300 0.300 01/05/2011 ND 5.24 87.3 6.00 4.68

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 107% 80-120

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 87.1% 80-120

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.4% 80-120

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 48.0 16.0 01/04/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/07/2011 ND 173 83.2 208 1.67

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/07/2011 ND 163 78.6 208 0.680

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 86.2% 70-130

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.7% 70-130

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LlabWty and Damages. CartJnaf* liability and dent's excuse remedy far any claim artshg, whether rased
r>f othar cause whatsoever rei oe deemed waived .mess made It wrtthg and received by Cartfriei *Hthfr> thfty (30) 
hcluAng, without limitation, xahese rtwaptlona, Ices of uee, cr loas of profits Ironed oy dart its stbedaries. affUatei

In contract or tot, shall
days alter comptedon of

cr gucceaeors arising out

3# Imlled to
the applcaPie

of a related

the amount paid ?y dent far analyses All < 
service In no evert Shan Cardrei be liable

to the performance of the services -areundgr

sums, induing these far negllgancs and 

tor tnddgntai or ooneeQjenttal damages, 
ay Cardinal, -egardees of whether suh

datm a based men any of the above stated reaaya or ottwvdaa ResJts relate erdy to the safrpies idantfted abo* Th* report shall not be reproduced except h Ml with wrtttKi approval of Cardnal Laboratories

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager Page 7 of 10



PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MAR LAND • HOBBS, NM 88240CARDINAL
Laboratories '

Analytical Results For:
Eddie Seay Consulting
Eddie Seay
601 W. Illinois
Hobbs NM, 88242
Fax To: (505)392-6949

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location:

01/04/2011
01/10/2011
LYNX - MCCLURE
DENTON FIELD - SEC 14T15 R37
>14-15-37

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By:

01/04/2011
Soil
Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson

Sample ID: LM - 7 (H100004-07)
a TEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS

Analyte Result Repotting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.100 0.100 01/05/2011 ND 1.95 97.5 2.00 5.96

Toluene* <0.100 0.100 01/05/2011 ND 1.83 91.5 2.00 9.04

Ethylbenzene* <0.100 0.100 01/05/2011 NO 1.88 93.8 2.00 3.75

Total Xylenes* <0.300 0.300 01/05/2011 ND 5.24 87.3 6.00 4.68

Surrogate: Dibromo/hioromethane 111 % 80-120

Surrogate: Tohiene-d8 87.6% 80-120

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91.5% 80-120

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Repotting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 48.0 16.0 01/04/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/07/2011 ND 173 83.2 208 1.67

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/07/2011 ND 163 78.6 208 0.680

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.9% 70-130

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.1 % 70-130

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: UablMty and Damage* CardnaTs liability and clerrs aacbsfce remady fcr any claim artohg. vrfretoer oased
any other cause whatsoever shal oe deemed waived -T»a made to wrlthg aid received by Cardnal wtrsn thrty (30) 
hcludng, without HmRaticn, xehess mtemotlons, toes of uee, or loee cf rrofib marred 3y clert. lb eibsidartes, affiliates

m contract or tort, than
days alter completion of

or eucceeeore arising out

oe imited to
me applcabte
d or related

(he a max* paid 3y clert fcr analyses All <
service In no event shall Cardnal be liable

to (he performance of (he cervices nerecnder

dbms, rdudng tom tar negligence and 
tar toddvtal or consequential damages,
3y Cardnal, -egardeee of whether *uch

claim Is bend upoi any of (he above stated reeacrs or athervrlee Reeulb relate only to toe samples Identfledabcve. Thli report shall not be reproduced except h Ml with wrtten approval of Cardnal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager Page 8 of 10



D CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MAR LAND • HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

NO Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature.

• Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LiabUty and damages CartJnaf! liability and chrti exclusive remedy for any claim arfchg. wheflner cosed n contract cr tort, shall ot imttad to the smart paid ay clant for analyses Atl claims, inducing ffnoaa for nagiiganca and
any otiw cause whatsoever shal ae deemed waived -mess made In writing and received by Cardhal wtNn thrty (30) d*s after completion of he applcabie service in no event shall Cardinal be liable ter incidental or consequential damages, 
hdudng, without limitation, aushast rUerRpdcna, lose of uae, a k» of oroftls harred ay clent, its «i»fctarles, affllatee or auccessort arising cut d cr related to Ihe parformanca of Ihe services ntraender ay Cardnal, egardtese of whether sudn 
claim is bated upcn any of the (bove stated reaecre or otfwvrite Results relate only to he samples Idrtf led aba* This report shall not be reproduced except h Ml with wrtten approval of CanJnal Laboratories

Page 9 of 10Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-232# * 191 L MAR LAND • HOBBS, NM BS240O CARDINAL
Laboratories

January 18, 2011 

Eddie Seay

Eddie Seay Consulting 

601 W. Illinois 

Hobbs, NM 88242

RE: LYNX - MCCLURE REMEDIATION

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/12/11 9:20.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for:

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 

water matrices.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:
Eddie Seay Consulting
Eddie Seay
601 W. Illinois
Hobbs NM, 88242
Fax To: (505) 392-6949

Received:
Reported:
Project Name: 
Project Number: 

Project Location:

01/12/2011
01/18/2011
LYNX - MCCLURE REMEDIATION 
LYNX OP
DENTON HELD SAT -14-15-37

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By:

01/12/2011
Soil
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson

Sample ID: LM - IB (H100076-01)
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AB

% Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

101 250 0.460

94.5 250 0.578

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane

96.2%

102%

70-130

70-130

^ \LW\-\

Analyte Result Reporting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/15/2011 ND 252

DRO >C10-C28 200 10.0 01/15/2011 ND 236

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

NOTE: Habtoty and Damages. Cad hoi's labKy and

cause whatsoever dial be deemed waived unless 

without Bmtadon, busbcos htanuptiont, lose of dee, 

claim !■ baaed upon any of the dxee stated reason

ictieWe remedy for any cUm alshg, whether based h contract or tort, shal be bntod to the amount paid by dent far stalysea. AJ dolma. hctodhg those for neglgencg 

made h wrltog and receded by Cardhal wtfoh thkty (30) days after completion of the oppfcable service In no event dial Card Viol be let* for hddental or consequential dams' 

toss of ororts homed by dtont. Rs scbsktolaa, aflftotes or succeaaors artahg out of or related to the performance of he services hereunder by Cardhal, regardless of whether s 

to the samples Idenaned above. Thto report rfwfl not be reproduced escapt h ful vrtfo written approval of Cardhal L4>orstories.
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Notes and Definitions

Z-01 Surrogate outside historical limits.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories ^Accredited Analyte

mi, NOTE: llaMty and Damages. Cardtoai's Uabtty aid dent's exclusive remedy for any
■r came whatsoever #iaN be deemed waived unless made to wrWng and receded by 

i, without limitation, bustles* Interruptions, bss of use, or loa of profit* Incurred by dtent 

claim Is baaed upon any of the above stated reaeons or otherwise. Results relate onfcr to the samples Identified ebove

artatog, whether baaed to contract or tort, rfial be fented to the amount paid by dent for analyse* Al claims, todudtog those for neglgmce and 
hto thtty (30) days after completion of die applicable service. In no event Riel Cerdtoal be table for toddentol or consequential damages,

subsidiaries, affiliates or ajcceem* arising out of or related to (he performance of tie service# hereunder by Cardinal, regardless 

report shall not be reproduced except to ful with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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